M/s JSW Hydro Energy Limited.

20.01.2025

Present: Sh. Naveen Awasthi, Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner.

DAILY ORDER

Office report seen. This representation has been filed on **03.01.2025** by the Petitioner pursuant to directions of the Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 02.12.2024 in CWP No. 13925 of 2024 for setting aside direction at para 4.59 of the tariff order dated 12.06.2024 passed by the Commission in Petition No. 27 of 2024.

The representation be registered as Miscellaneous Application.

As per the order dated 02.12.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, the Commission has been directed to decide the representation within a period of three months.

During the process of deciding Petition No. 27 of 2024, the Commission had accorded opportunity to all interested parties to submit their suggestions and objections in the matter as required under Section 64 (3) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and also conducted the public hearing in the matter on 23.03.2024.

In the circumstances, in order to decide the representation, the tariff division of the Commission is directed to host/ upload the representation on the website of the Commission i.e. <u>www.hperc.org</u> within two days inviting suggestions/ objections from the stakeholders to be filed within a period of 30 days. A copy of the Representation is also ordered to be published in the notice board of the Commission inviting suggestions/ objections within 30 days from the stakeholders.

The Petitioner is also directed to host/ upload/ publish the representation on its website i.e. <u>www.jsw.in/energy</u> within two days inviting objections/ suggestions from the stakeholders within a period of 30 days from the date of publication. The Commission shall conduct the hearing in the following manner:-

1. Date of publication of the representation on the website of the Commission and the Petitioner: **22.01.2025**.

- 2. Last Date of receipt of objections/ suggestions: 21.02.2025.
- 3. Date of reply/ rejoinder by the Petitioner/ Representationst: **25.02.2025**.
- 4. Date of rejoinder by the Objectors/ Stakeholders: 28.02.2025.
- 5. Date of Public Hearing: 01.03.2025.

It is ordered that the suggestions/ objections on the issue together with relevant data, details and copies of documents, if any, in support of the suggestions/ objections, be sent to the Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission, Vidyut Aayog Bhawan, Block No. 37, SDA Complex, Kasumpti, Shimla-171009 alongwith proof of service of the same to the Petitioner (M/s JSW Hydro Energy Limited, Karcham Wangtoo HEP, Sholtu, P.O Tapri, Distt. Kinnaur, H.P-172104.

The suggestions/ objections shall be filed in English or Hindi and should carry the full name, postal address with pin code number, fax number and email address, if any, of the person sending the suggestions/ objections. Alternatively, the suggestions/ objections can also be filed through email to the Commission (secy-hperc@hp.gov.in) and the emails of the Petitioner (agarwal.anurag@jsw.in, kanwar.bhanu@jsw.in).

The Petition be listed for hearing on 03.03.2025 at 11:00 AM.

-Sd- -Sd- -Sd-(Shashi Kant Joshi) (Yashwant Singh Chogal) (Devendra Kumar Sharma) Member (Law) Chairman